09 February 2007
Attention:

To all Interested Offerors:

Subject:


Request for Clarification

Reference:
Request For Proposal (RFP) 089ARC0025 Rev. 02   
To Whom It May Concern:

1. Would NASA consider adding an escalation clause to the contract, given that the pricing may change over the course of this contract? (Meaning the vendor may increase the cost of a particular item)  
Answer: Arcata/UNITeS will not consider an escalation clause for this contract.  There is a provision, identified in Section H-23 and L-8, of the RFP that will allow for a pricing evaluation every six (6) months if necessary.  At this time, both Arcata/UNITeS and the contract awardee, will review any part numbers contained in the "Equipment List - Attachment J-B" that have been impacted by market changes. 
2. Is the technology refresh clause the method for product substitutions? For example in the event that a product has been discontinued, does the technology refresh clause cover for that?  
Answer: The Technology Refresh Clause, identified in Section H-23 and L-8 of the RFP, both address substitutions.  If the need to substitute a part is critical then the process will take place on an "as needed" basis.  If the substitutions can be consolidated and then implemented in a more efficient manner (monthly/quarterly/etc.) then that method will be utilized.
Should have any questions regarding the UNITeS response to the questions submitted, please contact the undersigned at your convenience.
Respectfully,

Ed Smith 

Buyer

Arcata/UNITeS Procurement Dept.

